CHAPTER 112 — H.F.No. 272

An act relating to administrative rules; clarifying certain powers and duties of the legislative commission to review administrative rules; amending Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 3.965, Subdivision 3, and by adding a subdivision.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 3.965, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:

- Subd. 3. PUBLIC HEARINGS BY STATE AGENCIES. By a vote of a majority of its members, the commission may request any agency issuing rules to hold a public hearing in respect to recommendations made pursuant to subdivision 2, including recommendations made by the commission to promote adequate and proper rules by that agency and recommendations contained in the commission's biennial report. The agency shall give notice as provided in section 15.0412, subdivision 4 of a hearing thereon, to be conducted in accordance with section 15.0412. The hearing shall be held not more than 60 days after receipt of the request or within any other longer time period specified by the commission in the request.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 3.965, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:
- Subd. 5. NOTICE OF SUSPENSION. In addition to the other requirements of this section, no suspension shall take effect until notice has been published in compliance with section 15.0413, subdivision 2. The commission shall send the notice to the state register.

Sec. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This act is effective the day following its final enactment.

Approved May 7, 1981

CHAPTER 113 — H.F.No. 467

An act relating to motor vehicles; authorizing the identification of certain tax exempt vehicles by use of removable plates or placards; amending Minnesota Statutes 1980. Section 168.012, Subdivision 1.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 168.012, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.